
Growth and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 14 September 2020
Time:      5.30 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting 
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Tom Brook, 
Martin Fodor, Carole Johnson, Kevin Quartley, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston, Mark Wright and 
Tim Rippington

Issued by: Johanna Holmes, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 4 September 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Annual Business Report 

(Pages 6 - 9)

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 10 - 16)

6. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 

[...]
 by such persons is 
disproportionately low.

ii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in 
particular, to the need to –
- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

6.  Legal and Resource Implications

N/A

Appendices: 
None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers: 

 Full Council, 21 May 2020

Page 9



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Commission

13 February 2020 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Tom Brook, Martin Fodor, Kevin Quartley, Tim Rippington, 
Jon Wellington and Mark Weston

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked them to introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillors Johnson, Breckels and Wright.

3. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Minutes of the Meeting on the 9th January 2020
Agenda Item 12. DRAFT Corporate Property Strategy: 
It was requested that the minutes of the last meeting reflected that one Member said that with regards 
to the One Public Estate (OPE) Projects and the Corporate Landlord Model, there were implications for 
people wanting to use the buildings that could disadvantage community organisations.

5. Action Sheet

Members noted the progress on the previous actions.

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Chair's Business

The Chair apologised to the other Commission Members and said that she should have copied them into a 
statement that she had made at the 4th February Cabinet meeting.  She said the statement was in essence 
a personal statement but it was made in her capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Commission.  The statement 
described how opportunities to involve scrutiny in the disposal of Temple 
[...]
ourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 

 
iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 

those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to – 
- tackle prejudice; and 
- promote understanding. 

 
5b)  Not applicable 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A1:  Performance Progress Update (Q1 2020/21) 
Appendix A2:   A list of short definitions for each measure shown in Appendix A1 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: None  

Page 20



Title Target status DoT

BCPB124a: Percentage of major residential planning applications 
processed within 13 weeks

Above =

BCPC425: Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol 52
(no 1/4y target) 

DGRB125: Percentage of minor planning applications processed within 8 
weeks or as otherwise agreed

Above 

DGRB124b:  Percentage of non-major residential planning applications 
processed within 8 weeks

Below 

Title Target status DoT Title Target status DoT

BCPC475Increase the number of passenger journeys on buses 
BCPC541: Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

Below 

DGRC120: Road Safety: reduce the number of people killed or seriously 
injured in road traffic incidents.

12
(no 1/4y target)  DGRC542: Reduce the residual untreated waste sent to landfill (per 

household)
Well Above 

DGRC428: Increase annual revenue generated from the council's 
investment estate

-£12.3k
(no 1/4y target)  DGRC194: Numbers of citizens participating in community clear-ups per 

quarter

`

Appendix A1

ECONOMY OF PLACE

Growth & Regeneration Scrutiny  – Q1 2020/21 Performance Summary

DoT = 'Direction of Travel' compared to this time last year 

Suspended due to CV-19

Suspended due to CV-19

DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

MANAGEMENT OF PLACE

OVERALL SU
[...]
 of CV-19, all sites in the portfolio were closed  during the first quarter of the year.

W4 BCP411 Increase the percentage of people who take part in 
cultural activities at least once a month (QoL)

+ 45.50% 47.00% Data not due n/a The Quality of Life (QoL) survey is due to take place in Autumn 2020. Headline results will be issued via the QoL 
Priority Indicators briefing report in January 2021 followed by a full set of results in March 2021.

W4 BCP412a Increase the % satisfied (in deprived areas) with the 
range and quality of outdoor events (QoL) 

+ 66.40% 70.00% Data not due n/a The Quality of Life (QoL) survey is due to take place in Autumn 2020. Headline results will be issued via the QoL 
Priority Indicators briefing report in January 2021 followed by a full set of results in March 2021.

WC1 BCPC474 Increase the number of single journeys on Park & Ride 
into Bristol

+ 1,687,558 n/a n/a n/a Directly impact by CV-19; not be  reported in 20-21

WC1 BCPC475 Increase the number of passenger journeys on buses + 40,776,023 n/a n/a n/a Directly impact by CV-19; not be  reported in 20-21

WC1 DGRC120 Road Safety: reduce the number of people killed or 
seriously injured in road traffic incidents.

- 78 78 12 
This reporting period covers the calendar months January to March 2020. There were a total of 12 KSI 
casualties, of which 0 were fatalities. This measure does not have an in-year quarterly target.

WC1 DGRC476 Increase the number of people travelling actively to 
work by walking and cycling

+ n/a
Establish 
baseline.

Data not due n/a

WOP4 BCP428 Increase annual revenue generated from the council's 
investment estate

+ £142,895 £150,000 -£12,345 
Interim figure to be verified; there was an overall loss in rental incomes this period. There are no standard in-
year quarterly targets for this measure as income is determined by the rent review cycle for the investment 
estates which is scheduled across the whole year. 

W3 BCPB335 Increase the number of hous
[...]
l for enhancement of, or 
damage to, reputation and the willingness of other 
parties to collaborate or do business with the council.
Intense local, national and potentially international 
media attention.

Viral social media or online pick-up.

Public enquiry or poor external assessor report.

P
age 49



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Climate Emergency Update

Growth and Regeneration  
Scrutiny Commission 
Date 14th September 2020

Report of: Zoe Willcox, Director: Development of Place

Title: Update on the Mayor’s Climate Emergency Action Plan and 
development of BCC Climate Programme

Officer Presenting Report:  Alex Minshull, 
Sustainable City and Climate Change Manager

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 4453

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Scrutiny Commission are asked to:
* note the progress of the key actions in the Mayor’s Climate Emergency Action Plan 
* note the work being undertaken to develop the Bristol City Council Climate Change 

Programme for consideration by Cabinet in November 2020.

Page 50

Agenda Item 10



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – Climate Emergency Update

1. Summary

The Mayor published his Climate Emergency Action Plan in July 2019.  This set out a range of 
actions which the Council would take in response to the Climate Emergency, both internally 
and as a contribution to wider action in the city.  This report provides an update on the Key 
Actions in that plan.

The largest area of activity has been the rapid development of the One City Climate Strategy, 
led by the One City Environment Board1, co-chaired by the Mayor.  The strategy was 
approved by the Board on 26th February 2020 and by the Mayor at Cabinet on 3rd March 2020.

Progress has continued on the other actions in the plan, however, these have been affected 
and delayed by Covid-19 impacting on BCC’s and partners capacity.

Additional funding has been provided in on-going revenue funding and ear-marked climate 
change reserves funding.

A new BCC Clim
[...]
 
Funding 

Actions to meet housing targets (1/4) 
 

P
age 76



Housing Delivery - Strategic Context  
 
Actions to meet housing targets (2/4) 
 

Land 
Release 

Major 
Projects 

P
age 77



Housing Delivery - Strategic Context  
 
Actions to meet housing targets (3/4) 
 
 

HRA 

Bristol 
Housing 
Festival/ 

MMC 

P
age 78



Housing Delivery - Strategic Context  
 
Actions to meet housing targets (4/4) 
 

Goram 
Homes 

P
age 79



Growth & Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – 14 September 2020

Growth and Regeneration
 Scrutiny Commission 

14th September 2020 

Report of: Stephen Peacock, Executive Director, Growth and Regeneration

Title: Government consultation on planning:
- The Future of Planning White Paper and 
- Changes to the current planning system

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:   Sarah O’Driscoll Strategic City Planning Service Manager

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 903 6722

Recommendation:

To note and comment

The significant issues in the report are:

Government is consulting on two key documents published on 6th August 2020:
 -  Planning for the Future White Paper deadline for comment by 29th October
 -  Changes to the current planning system for comment by 1st October 2020

Key issues are highlighted in the attached powerpoint presentation in Appendix 1 and will be 
presented at Scrutiny for Member information.

Page 80

Agenda Item 12



Growth & Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – 14 September 2020

1. Summary
The headline proposals of the White Paper address:
- the preparation of Local Plans – timing, content and process
- Planning applications and decisions
- Development contributions and delivery

The headline proposals of the Changes to the current planning system address:
- The ‘standard method’ for calculation of the housing need number for Bristol
- The delivery and form of affordable homes
- The use of the ‘Permission in Principle’

2.   Public Sector Equality Duties

2a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Commission

14 September 2020 at 5.30 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Fabian Breckels (Vice-Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Tom Brook, 
Martin Fodor, Kevin Quartley, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston, Mark Wright and Tim Rippington

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from:
 Cllr Carole Johnson 
 Stephen Peacock (Executive Director - Growth & Regeneration)

3. Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

4. Annual Business Report

As per the recommendations in the report, Members noted the following:
 The Commission’s Terms of Reference and that the two future meeting dates in 2021 were to be 

confirmed.  

It was also noted that Cllr Rippington’s name was missing from the list of Commission Members.  



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.

6. Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s business. 

7. Public Forum

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here

Questions 1-4: Suzanne Audrey did not attend the meeting.  

Question 5. Cllr Clive Stevens was in attendance and thanked officers for the reply to his original question.   
His supplementary questions were as follows:

Supplementary Question 1: In the final line of the officer reply it was highlighted that ‘affordable housing 
would be delivered in other local authority areas in the West of England facilitated by the Duty to 
Cooperate’ and that the new Planning White Paper discusses potentially removing this duty. Cllr Stevens 
asked Officers if they could give an indication if they thought this was a good thing or a bad thing. 

The Director of Development of Place responded to the question by saying that the answer was linked to 
the replacement of the Joint Spatial Plan (JSP) and the Spatial Development Strategy (SDS).  So, South 
Gloucestershire, Bath and North East Somerset (BANES) and Bristol with the West of England Combined 
Authority (WECA) have already committed to jointly producing the plans together. So arguably the actual 
duty to cooperate isn’t that critical.  There was however a need to revisit the evidence that the numbers 
were based on because it’s possible that the numbers have now increased.  The duty to cooperate was 
more relevant to North Somerset however but it was understood that they had committed to work 
alongside the other local authorities on this.  Officers were still working on the basis that it is still a 
requirement though and are looking across West of England (WoE) to address the total number.

Cllr Stevens Supplementary Question 2:  With regards to the Planning White Paper and the indication of 
25% being removed from the ‘developer funding’ for affordable rented housing and using it to subsidise 
purchases .i.e. allowing people to buy houses cheaper.  How did officers think this might affect the 
Councils ability to meet the required numbers?

The Director of Development of Place responded by saying that this would likely cause an impact in the 
WoE because the housing need was for ‘social rented housing’ and that a change to subsidise purchases 
therefore wouldn’t address the locally identified need. 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b26623/Public%20Forum%2014th-Sep-2020%2017.30%20Growth%20and%20Regeneration%20Scrutiny%20Commission.pdf?T=9


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Statement 1: David Redgewell attended the meeting and summarised his statement which focussed 
mainly on local bus services and the need for a review of the network. 

Statement 2: Cllr Stevens’s statement focussed on the Planning White Paper.

RESOLVED – that the public forum business be noted.

8. Performance Report Quarter 1

The Strategic Intelligence & Performance Manager briefly introduced the Q1 Performance Measures 
Report and responded to queries from Members.  The key points discussed were as follows:

 BCPC425 Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol: Members were keen to 
ask about this indicator but were requested to postpone questions on this subject until the 
Housing Delivery Update item on the meeting agenda.

 DGRC120 Road Safety: reduce the number of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic 
incidents: Members asked why only annual targets were provided for this indicator and therefore 
no comparative data. Officers said they would provide comparative data from the previous year 
against this year’s figure for Members. 
ACTION: Officers agreed to provide data from the previous year against this year’s figure for 
Members to compare against.

 BCPC434 Reduce the proportion of deaths attributed to particulate air pollution: Members 
commented that the data didn’t appear to have a clear start time and so asked how this indicator 
was being measured.  Officers said that the target relies on Public Health England (PHE) data.  This 
is annual data and so wasn’t due at Q1.   Officers would check what was available and feedback to 
Members.  
ACTION: Officers to feedback any data that can be obtained from PHE 

 BCP428 Increase annual revenue generated from the council's investment estate: Members 
commented on the loss in rental incomes of the period and asked if the Council’s property 
strategy needed to be re-looked in in light of Covid-19.  Officers said that the question needed to 
be directed to the specific service that covered this.  The Chair agreed and said it would be 
something to pick up with Officers at the next opportunity.  

 Members enquired whether the figures reported that say 57% of indicators were above target and 
43% were below target were good or not.  Officers said the figures were an improvement on last 
years.  
ACTION: Officers to provide previous summary data for Members to compare against.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

9. Risk Report Quarter 1

The Director of Development of Place introduced the report and responded to queries from Members.  
The key discussion points were as follows:

 The failure to meet income targets was as a result of COVID-19. Members were informed this 
figure included all of the Council’s income streams not just property. 

 Further questions were asked about the Council’s sources of income.  It was asked how if the 
Council is committed to improving air quality it can continue its apparent dependency on income 
from car parking.  A Member said that in their view it didn’t make sense and it created a tension 
between congestion and clean air.  Officers agreed that this did need to be looked at there would 
need to be a re-think of how to rebalance things and look at new ways of funding as the number 
of cars travelling in to the city centre reduced.

 GDRR10 Failure to deliver enough affordable Homes to meet the City’s needs: Members stated 
they had raised concerns about the Council being able meeting its targets before the pandemic.  

 GDRR14: Delivery of the Future Parks Project: Members appreciated that this indicator came 
under the Communities Scrutiny Commission but requested it was noted that the explanation in 
the report did not in their view make sense.  ACTION: Officers to feedback this point. 

Mayor’s Climate Emergency Action Plan

The Service Manager for Sustainable City and Climate Change introduced the item to Members and 
explained the progress that had been made on the key actions in the Mayor’s Climate Emergency Action 
Plan and the work undertaken to develop the Bristol City Council Climate Change Programme for 
consideration by Cabinet in November 2020.

 Strategic leadership is provided by the One City Environment Board (OCEB).  This is now 
complimented by an independent Bristol Advisory Climate Change Committee (BACCC). 

 The One City Climate Strategy is a key piece of work for the OCEB and provides a comprehensive 
assessment of the emissions and climate vulnerability of the City as well as setting out the strategy 
for a carbon neutral and climate resilient city.  

 Promotion of the strategy and development of delivery plans had been delayed due to
Covid-19.  However as the City moves from response to recovery phase there were now 
opportunities to re-open many of the conversations.  

 A 3 year communication and engagement plan is being developed.  
 The Council has an important role to lead by example where it can and so the Mayor had 

previously set a target for the Council to be carbon neutral by 2025 (scope 1 and 2 emissions). 
Officers said they are quantifying some of the details but good progress has been made in recent 
years by reducing them by 80%.  Now however came the most difficult bit which was the last 20%.

The Chair thanked officers for the all information that had been provided.  The following points were 
then discussed:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 A Member said that they had been provided with a lot of information, evidence and data at the 
meeting and at Members Briefings.  He agreed with the plans for education and training but said 
he was slightly concerned about the One City Climate Strategy in that it appeared to be ‘lots of 
good sounding proposals but not so many actual commitments for action’.  Was there a risk that 
some actions in the strategies would not be delivered and could officers provide firm assurance 
they would be? Officers said that the Mayors Action Plan was about responding to the emergency 
and enabling work to happen. Also, the One City Climate Strategy was a much longer-term 
document.  There will also be a number of delivery plans, for example on housing and transport 
with specific projects.  

 Members asked about the last 20% of carbon neutrality that officers had said was the hardest part 
to achieve. Did this mean that the City Council had already achieved an 80% reduction in the 
emissions?  Officers said yes that was correct for our direct emissions (Scope 1&2) but it didn’t 
include procurement of goods and services or the Council’s Capital Programme which were not 
part of the 2025 target. 

 Members asked if a data ‘dashboard’ had or would be developed for this work given it is such a 
collaborative piece of work? Officers said yes they were currently looking into creating one.  
Roughly speaking the current Government targets are for the UK to be carbon neutral in 30 years’ 
time for half of its emissions. But the Motion passed at Full Council was for the Council to try to 
achieve that 3 times as fast and 2 or 3 times as much, because it includes the indirect emissions 
not just the direct ones from energy, transport etc.  So the job for Bristol was said to be 6-9-times 
bigger than the national target.  The scale of the challenge and whether or not it can be achieved 
will partly depend on how quickly people can be mobilised to rapidly accelerate the action and 
turn them in specific interventions.  

 The Government had announced billions of pounds of investment funding for retrofitting home 
grants and officers anticipate that there may be further announcements in the Autumn Statement. 
However officers want to ensure Bristol home owners and landlords are well placed to access the 
grants and the Bristol supply-chain is able to provide those services.  However, officers said that 
even if say for arguments sake, Bristol residents were able to secure all of the billions of pounds of 
Government funding it would still not be enough funding to complete the work.  

 Officers were asked to clarify the elected Member representation on the two key groups that 
were being discussed i.e. One City Environment Board (OCEB) and the Bristol Climate Advisory 
Committee (BCAC).  It was said that councillors are not members of OCEB but it is currently co-
chaired by Mayor and that there were no political representatives BCAC it was instead a grouping 
of academics, scientists and technical experts. 

 Members asked about the climate change training that were referred to in the presentation slides 
and asked for the purpose of the training to be further clarified?  Was it to explain the problems to 
people or to help with the solutions and should this be more outreach work with communities?  
Officers said that it would be aimed at colleagues and there were three layers to it 1) awareness 
and knowledge 2) solutions and approaches 3) leadership within the organisation and 
championing issues.  It was agreed that due to the range of knowledge and experience that 
different councillors have Member training should be more bespoke in future.  Officers said this 
was something that they wanted to discuss with Members because they were keen to design 
something that is useful, practical and provides the tools required.  



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Members asked about the £3M in the Councils financial reserves that had been earmarked for the 
action plan and asked if it was possible that could now be taken away given the financial deficits 
the Council now faced? Officers said they were referring to the Council budget where this was 
allocated earlier in the year and that a proposal for cabinet in November was being developed.  

The Chair commented on the amount of positive work that had been done.  Officers were thanked for 
their time.  

10.Housing Delivery Update

The Head of Housing Delivery introduced themselves and also the Strategy & Enabling Manager for 
Housing Delivery.  It was said that both officers had recently joined the now enlarged Housing Delivery 
Team in order to address issues with the delivery of affordable housing.  

The Strategy & Enabling Manager for Housing Delivery took Members through the published presentation 
slides which provided an overview of forecasts of affordable housing delivery over the next 3 years and 
the actions being taken to meet future housing targets.  
It was stated that COVID-19 has had a significant impact on housing delivery in general and there was 
now a 6 month lag on previous targets.  Further details about the reasons for this were included in the 
presentation slides.

There is currently what was described as a ‘hot housing market’ because of measures such as the 
temporarily reduced stamp duty rates.  However, when measures such as the furlough scheme come to 
an end and there were risks of more redundancies that could cause the housing market slowing down.  
That would likely have a negative effect on the number of affordable Houses being built and shared 
ownership schemes available. 

Officers explained what action was being taken in order to meet future house targets, such as securing as 
much Section 106 (S106) funding as possible, unblocking any blockages, utilising grant funding and 
enabling land release where possible.  The Council had also recently released 2 sites to Gorum Homes and 
were working with them to see how they could support and accelerate delivery on those sites.  
 
The following points were discussed:
Members thanked officers for the information and said it was impressive that was such a lot going on.  
However, was there a case of optimism bias in the report because the figures were forecasts and the 
actual number of houses built could still be very different?  Officers said yes the figures were forecasts 
but were based on the most up-to-date intelligence that was available.  They were about to produce a 
Quarter 2 data return which would show how on track things were and as time goes on it will be possible 
to be more confident about the figures. 

It was asked if Officers had some information on previous forecasts and actual delivery so it could be seen 
if there had been optimism bias in previous years forecasting. Officers did then provide Members with 
some historical information to determine if this had been the case.  It was said that the data reflected 2 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

main points; one was the cyclical nature of affordable housing (AH) delivery and also the impact of the 
economy on the housing development process.  It was said that affordable housing was much more easily 
delivered in volume when there is significant grant funding available.   

The point about optimism bias in the data was reiterated by another Member who said he had little 
confidence that original targets would have been reached and that he nervous that he was being told 
everything is in-hand when actually in his view it was not.  

The Chair asked if officers had the information on all previous housing delivery forecasts as well as AH 
delivery.  Officers said they didn’t have that information with them but would provide it to Members after 
the Meeting. 

ACTION: Officers agreed to provide further information about all housing delivery data compared with 
previously forecast figures for the same period after the meeting. 

Officers were asked what percentage of the AH homes would be built on brown-field sites? The Head of 
Housing Delivery said they didn’t have that information to hand but they could provide it after the 
meeting.
 
ACTION: Officers to provide the figures on the percentage of AH that will be built on brown-field sites.

The Chair asked about Gorum Homes and commented that the 2 projects looked promising. Officers 
agreed and said that they were working hard with Gorum Homes at moment because it was a good 
delivery route.  It was asked if there would be more sites in future. Officers said yes they were currently 
de-risking one site and there would be a number of other sites in future.   

The Members thanked Officers for their time and the information provided.  

11.Planning for the Future - Government White Paper

The Service Manager for Strategic City Planning introduced the item to Members by stating that the 
Government was consulting on two key documents published on 6th August 2020:

 Planning for the Future White Paper deadline for comment by 29th October
 Changes to the current planning system for comment by 1st October 2020

 
In summary the headline proposals of the White Paper were said to address:

- the preparation of Local Plans – timing, content and process
- Planning applications and decisions
- Development contributions and delivery

 
The headline proposals of the changes to the current planning system were said to address:

- The ‘standard method’ for calculation of the housing need number for Bristol
- The delivery and form of affordable homes



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

- The use of the ‘Permission in Principle’
 
The changes include a revised ‘standard method’ to calculate housing numbers required in each area. In 
Bristol this could mean that the housing ‘need’ figures could increase from the former Joint Spatial Plan 
figure which was 11,000 new homes to the current standard method now is 23,000 to new figures of 
24,900 built in the next 10 years.
 
The following points were discussed:
A Member highlighted that there didn’t appear to be anything included about ‘space standards’ or ‘land 
banking’ and said this appeared to be a potential ‘power grab’ that would completely centralise the UK’s 
planning system. 
 
The term ‘fast-track for beauty’ was thought to be subjective and could lead to a loss of democratic 
control away from local authorities and communities. 
 
Members queried the point that stated ‘design codes will be more binding on planning decisions’ and 
how this could in reality be agreed.  It was likened to processes in America and questioned whether the 
UK would really want such a process here.  It was suggested that the design codes could also undermine 
professional architects.  
 
The Chair asked the other Members to consider if they wished to write a joint response to either of the 
consultations. A discussion then ensued about this.
 
Members generally agreed that as the papers currently stand they would be very challenging.  One 
Member said they had previously written an article in the local media about this very subject because of 
the number of concerns they had.     
 
Members generally agreed they could write a cross-party response to the consultation.
 
The Director of Development of Place said that officers shared some of the same concerns as Members.  
However, she asked them to consider whether there was anything that they thought was good or useful 
in the two documents. For example, it was highlighted that the paper did appear to recognise that the 
process of producing Local Plans was in reality far too long.  This recognition that some processes don’t 
work well was potentially very helpful and it could be something that was feedback by Members if they 
submitted a statement.
 
Another Member said that they agreed with the sentiments expressed by others Members but 
highlighted there was a Local Plan Working Group (LPWG) that would also looking at these same papers 
and they would very likely be making  a statement as well.  They also commented that in their view that 
previous changes to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had not been an improvement because most 
funding is now held centrally and that the previous Section 106 policy had worked better for the 
communities directly affected by property developments.  In their view there were challenges with the 
papers but he didn’t think that very much would survive the parliamentary process anyway.  



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 
The Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning and City Design commented that although the officer 
presentation had been very detailed she recommended the Commission Members read the whole of the 
White Paper. She said it was clearly not the answer to everything but supposed to stimulate debate. For 
example she though it jumped to outcomes with no details of processes and they currently didn’t say 
anything about industry or employment or other challenges across the city, it was very housing focussed.  
It was suggested that Members consider which elements of the papers, if any, they could work with in 
principle.
 
It was suggested that the Commission could potentially feed into the statement that LPWG will be 
making.  
 
ACTION: Members to agree if or how they would like to respond to the consultations.

12.Work Programme

Members noted the Work Programme. 

CHAIR  __________________


